USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the proceeds of this offering, after deducting fees and expenses relating to this offering,
together with cash on hand, to refinance Existing Notes.

49

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and total consolidated
capitalization and certain other statement of financial position information as of September 30, 2020, on
an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes hereby and
application of the net proceeds therefrom. The adjusted information below is illustrative only and does
not purport to be indicative of our capitalization following the issuance of the Notes and application of the
proceeds therefrom.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds,’’ ‘‘Selected Financial
Data,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,’’
‘‘Description of Certain Indebtedness’’ and the financial statements and the notes related thereto, in
each case, as included elsewhere in this offering circular or as incorporated by reference herein.

As of September 30,
2020

Actual As Adjusted($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents: ..... 196.6 696.6

Debt with third parties:
Notes offering hereby ..... — 500.0
Existing Notes(1) ..... 497.0 —
Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility(2) ..... 50.1 50.1
Lease Liabilities(3) ..... 129.3 129.3
Bank Borrowings(4) ..... 34.5 34.5

Total debt ..... $710.8 $713.9

Total equity ..... $ 86.0 $ 86.0

Total capitalization ..... $796.8 $799.9

(1) Represents the liability recognized in respect of the $500.0 million in aggregate principal amount of Existing Notes, including
accrued interest.

(2) Represents the liability recognized in respect of the Super Senior Revolving Credit Facilty. The Super Senior Revolving Credit
Facility provides for borrowings up to $50.0 million. The Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility is available, among other
things, for general corporate purposes and for capital expenditure requirements. On March 25, 2020, the Issuer drew down
the full $50.0 million available under the Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility at an annual interest rate of LIBOR plus 4.25%